
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   10 January 2018

Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: Thursday, 18 January 2018
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

VOTING
Shropshire Council Members
Lee Chapman – PFH Health and Adult Social 
Care (Co-Chair)
Nicholas Bardsley – PFH Children’s Services 
and Education
Lezley Picton – PFH Culture & Leisure

Prof Rod Thomson - Director of Public Health
Andy Begley - Director of Adult Services
Karen Bradshaw - Director of Children 
Services

Shropshire CCG
Dr Simon Freeman – Accountable Officer
Dr Julian Povey – Clinical Chair (Co-Chair)
Dr Julie Davies – Director of Performance & 
Delivery

Jane Randall-Smith – Shropshire Healthwatch
Rachel Wintle – VCSA

NON-VOTING (Co-opted)
Neil Carr - Chief Executive, South 
Staffordshire & Shropshire Foundation 
Trust

Simon Wright - Chief Executive, 
Shrewsbury & Telford Hospital Trust

Jan Ditheridge - Chief Executive 
Shropshire Community Health Trust

Dr Tony Marriott - Chair GP Federation

David Coull – Chairman, 
Shropshire Partners in Care (Chief 
Executive Coverage Care Services)

Mandy Thorn - Business Board Chair 
(Managing Director Marches Care)

Bev Tabernacle – Director of Nursing, 
Robert Jones & Agnes Hunt Hospital.

Your Committee Officer is: Karen Nixon  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257720     Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

To receive apologies for absence and any substitutions notified to the Clerk 
before the meeting.

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes 

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting held on 16th November 2017, which will follow.

Contact Karen Nixon Tel 01743 257720.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of 
which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

5 Review and Refresh of the H&WB Strategy, Terms of Reference and 
Membership (Pages 1 - 2)

A report is attached.

Contact:  Lorraine Laverton Tel 01743 253991.

6 System Update (Pages 3 - 16)

 The Sustainability and Transformation Plan for Shropshire, Telford & 
Wrekin.

 Neighbourhoods Work
 Future Fit

Contact:  Phil Evans, Director STP Programme



7 Report from the H&WB Joint Commissioning Group - BCF (Pages 17 - 66)

 Better Care Fund Performance – Contact: Tanya Miles, Head of 
Operations, Tel 01743 253094

8 Report from the H&WB Joint Commissioning Group - Healthy Lives (Pages 
67 - 94)

 Healthy Lives – Contact: Rod Thomson, Director of Public Health, Tel 
01743 252003

9 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (Pages 95 - 96)

A report is attached.  

Contact:  Emma Sandbach, Public Health Officer, Tel 01743 253967.

10 0-25 Emotional Health and Wellbeing Service 

A presentation will be made and a report will follow.

Contact:  Dr Julie Davies, Shropshire CCG, Tel 01743 252295.

11 Mental Health Partnership Board Briefing (Pages 97 - 156)

A report is attached.

Contact:  Andy Begley, Director of Adult Services, Shropshire Council, Tel 
01743 258911.

12 VCSA Prevention Report for Shropshire 2017 (Pages 157 - 220)

VCSA Prevention Report for Shropshire 2017 attached.

Contact:  Nicola McPherson

13 Annual Report of the Keeping Adults Safe in Shropshire Board 

A report will follow.

Contact Ivan Powell, Chair, Keeping Adults Safe in Shropshire Board and the 



Safeguarding Children Board.

14 Armed Forces Covenant (Pages 221 - 232)

A report is attached.

Contact Cllr Karen Calder or Sean McCarthy, Sports Development Officer and 
Armed Forces Covenant Co-Ordinator for Shropshire Council, Tel 01743 
255933.

15 Healthwatch Update 

A verbal update will be made.

Contact: Neil Evans, Commissioning Development Manager Tel 01743 253019.



Health and Wellbeing Board 
18 January 2018

REVIEW AND REFRESH OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY
TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP

Responsible Officer
Email: lorraine.laverton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 253991

1. Purpose of report
The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Shropshire Health and Wellbeing 
Board to:
a) Co opt Phil Evans onto the Shropshire Health and Wellbeing Board to take effect 

immediately if agreed.
b) review and refresh the Health & Wellbeing Board; Strategy 2016-2021, Terms of Reference 

and Membership
c) hold a workshop involving Shropshire Health and Wellbeing Board members and relevant 

key stakeholders during February 2018 in order to undertake the review and refresh 

2. Recommendations
The Shropshire Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to agree the proposals listed a-c 
in paragraph 1 above. 

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal
(NB This will include the following:  Risk Management, Human Rights, Equalities, Community, 
Environmental consequences and other Consultation)

There are no identified risks, Human Rights, Environmental consequences, Community or 
Equality issues with the proposal to co opt and undertake a workshop to review and refresh 
the strategy, terms of reference and membership.

4. Financial Implications
Best value will be taken into consideration when identifying a venue for the workshop. At this 
stage this is the only financial implication. Any implications following the workshop would be 
considered as appropriate. 

5. Background
Co option proposal
To facilitate and promote an even closer working relationship between the Shropshire Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the Shropshire & Telford & Wrekin Sustainability & Transformation 
Plan (STP) the Shropshire Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider co opting Phil 



Evans STP/Future Fit Director onto the membership of the Shropshire Health and Wellbeing 
Board with immediate effect. 

Review and refresh
The Shropshire Health and Wellbeing Board published the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2016 – 2021 in 2016. The development of the strategy involved identifying priority areas for 
action and how Shropshire intended to address them. The strategy sets out the long-term 
vision for Shropshire and to ensure that this remains relevant it is important to regularly review 
priorities. It is also good practice to regularly review and refresh the Terms of Reference and 
membership of the H&WB to ensure they remain fit for purpose and reflect the responsibilities 
of the Board and that the membership is appropriate.

Workshop
The Shropshire Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to hold a workshop during 
February 2018, with members of the Board and relevant stakeholders, in order to review and 
refresh the Health & Wellbeing Board Strategy, Terms of Reference and Membership.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information)

H&WB Strategy 2016-2021

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Lee Chapman

Local Member

Appendices

http://www.shropshiretogether.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/FINAL-HWBB-Strategy-2016.pdf


Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin 
Sustainability & Transformation programme

1

Health and Wellbeing Board 
18 January 2018

STP UPDATE REPORT

Responsible Officer Phil Evans STP/Future Fit Director

Purpose of the report:
The purpose of this paper is to provide an update with a high level RAG rated Programme Status Report against 
the STP Programme Structure, Governance and Delivery Plan.

Key issues or points to note:
The Dashboard below gives a sense check as to the individual components t
[...]
 GROUP

Responsible Officer

Val Cross 
Email: Val.cross@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 253994

1. Summary
This paper provides an update on the Healthy Lives Programme (attachment 1), 
since the previous report including the updated Social Prescribing Business Case 
(attachment 2), including the scope and proposals for the creation of an integrated 
team model that supports locality need.

The paper provides progress made against each of the main programme areas. A 
summary of highlights is provided below with further detail in Appendix 1.

Healthy Lives

The provision of clinical care has been shown to have less impact on people’s health
than their lifestyle behaviours and the conditions in which they live. The Healthy 
Livesprogramme has been developed by Shropshire Council in partnership with the 
NHSand the community, voluntary and social enterprise sector to take a population-
basedapproach to keeping people well in their local communities, building on 
existing assets

All age Carers Strategy 

Agreed strategy in place and linked to Social Prescribing, Safe and Well visits and 
dementia companions. A number of actions have been achieved in the past six 
months covering individual carer health, referrals to Safe and Well Fire and Rescue 
visits, development of new roles to support carers (hospital discharge processes and 
community based), more generic awareness raising, and developments linked to 
Young Carers.



Diabetes Prevention 

Local work (through Help2Change) has progressed with a number of GP practices to 
develop a pre-diabetes protocol with the delivery of evidence based Expert Patient 
(on pre-diabetes) sessions covering advice, guidance and information to patients 
including ongoing community support. The sessions have been well received by 
patients and practices. Strategically work has progressed with the CCG and NHS 
England on the National Diabetes Prevention Programme, Shropshire is currently 
awaiting the outcome following the evaluation of t
[...]
@shropshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01743 253967

 

1. Summary 

The Shropshire Health and Wellbeing Board are undertaking a formal consultation on the draft 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA).  The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) is 
a statutory requirement of Local Authority Health and Wellbeing Boards.  The PNA will run from 
18 January 2018 until the 18th March 2018 in order to comply with the statutory consultation 
guidelines.  The PNA is a statement of the local need for pharmaceutical services and supports 
the commissioning of pharmacy services based on local priorities.  It is used by NHS England 
to decide whether there is a need for new pharmacies in the area.

The consultation provides an opportunity to shape the future of pharmacy services in 
Shropshire.  It is important that pharmacies provide high quality services for people in 
Shropshire, and therefore the views of pharmacists, patients and customers are important. 

The PNA report is not available until the 18th January 2018. However, in order, not to delay this 
report, the link to the PNA report will be published in an addendum. 

2. Recommendations

To note that it is a statutory requirement for a public consultation to take place on the draft 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment and to provide any comments members wish to make.

 
REPORT

3. The PNA draws on data from different sources including demographics, socio-economic, 
geographic, pharmacy activity and prevalence data.  Two consultations also took place one 
with the community pharmacies to identify what they provided, opening hours, etc. and one 
developed in partnership with Shropshire Healthwatch which was asking for the views of 
patients and the public about local pharmacy services.

All Health and Wellbeing Boards must make neighbouring Local Authorities and Health Boards 
in Wales aware of the PNA Consultation to comment on services that may dispense to 
Shropshire patients.  



The following lists are some of the findings around a
[...]
k and Insight Team on behalf of Shropshire VCS Assembly 

Telephone: 01743 258519 

Email: vcsassembly@shropshire.gov.uk 

Website: www.vcsvoice.org.uk 



Health and Wellbeing Board 
18 January 2018

SHROPSHIRE ARMED FORCES COVENANT UPDATE

Responsible Officer
Email: Sean.mccarthy@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 255933

1. Summary

The key principle of the Armed Forces Covenant is to remove disadvantage to armed 
forces personnel, their families and veterans. Forces personnel are unique in that they 
have little or no choice over where they live and work, which affects where their families 
live and work and where, they eventually resettle once their time in HM Armed Forces is 
over. Disadvantage in access to health and social care services arises mainly from the 
impact of mobility and separation due to deployment, training and families who live apart.

Mobility and separation may affect families’ access to health and social care services and 
continuity of care. Changes in availability and eligibility criteria for services in different 
areas and access to informal and community support networks can also create challenges.

This paper sets forward key principles to which the Health & Wellbeing Board are expected 
to adhere to and, where possible, undertake recommendations in line with national best 
practice and Government guidance.

Recommendations

 H&WB Board to promote the use of Veterans Gateway to Commissioners, Primary 
Care, Acute Trusts and Private Sector Care Providers. 
 

 Ensure GPs and Practice Managers are aware of the signing up process for 
Reservists and the role they play in signing off the Recruiting Group Medical 
Declaration Form.

 Director of Public and the Chair of the Armed Forces Covenant Partnership to write 
to Local Medical Committee to see if a way forward could be agreed to improve the 
length of time it takes for a Recruiting Group Medical Declaration form to be 
completed.



REPORT

2. Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report i
[...]
th the following service charities:  Royal British Legion (RBL), 
Soldiers, Sailors, Airmen and Families Association (SSAFA), Blind Veterans UK, Help for Heroes, 
Combat Stress, RAF Benevolent Fund, RAF Association, RAF Families Federation, Soldiers 
Charity and the Army Families Federation.

9. Covenant Operation Groups 

The Covenant Operations group meets every month to discuss specific individuals who are in 
need of support. The meeting is attended by RBL, SSAFA, Help for Heros, Enable, Shropshire 
Council Housing, Strengthening Families, Blind Veterans UK, Army and RAF welfare 
representatives and Combat Stress. The purpose of these meetings is to discuss issues that 
current serving personnel and veterans may be experiencing. These issues may be 
homelessness, ill health, family separation, those at risk of offending, financial issues, legal etc. 
Each individual is signposted to a particular service charity or organisation that can support them 
with their problem.    

10.Covenant Strategic Group 

This group meets once a quarter. Its purpose is to receive updates from the organisations and 
service charities that attend and report on the work in which they are involved. This is also a forum 
for sharing good practice. During these meetings, there is discussion on some of the wider issues 
and challenges facing the Armed Forces that the Covenant can help with, for example the 
redevelopment of Copthorne Barracks, the relocation of 1 Royal Irish and future use of their base, 
support for Armed Forces Day, RAF 100 celebrations etc.

11.Conclusions

Through the Armed Forces Covenant, there is a clear mandate with practical examples of how 
health organisations must ensure the Armed Forces community is not disadvantaged and treated 
fairly, given the uniqueness of life in the Armed Forces.

The Shropshire Armed Forces Covenant Partnership is chaired by Shropshire Council and 
attended by all Shropshire military organisations, service charities and veteran groups and 
associations. The partnership has provided several recommendations they feel should be adhered 
to, which would support individuals and families in Shropshire.

The delivery of the recommendations in the report should be done in full collaboration between the 
H&WB Board & the Armed Forces Partnership to ensure a clear line of communication back to 
service users and the Armed Forces community.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)
https://www.veteransgateway.org.uk/

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Joyce Barrow
Local Member
n/a
Appendices
Recruiting Group Medical Declaration Timeline (Appendix 1)
Armed Forces Covenant letter to LDC NHS England (Appendix 2)
DJ Letter to Rod Thompson Director of Public Health Shropshire Council (Appendix 3)

https://www.veteransgateway.org.uk/
https://www.veteransgateway.org.uk/


Recruiting Group Medical Declaration Timeline (Appendix 3) 

Examples of the time it’s taking for the Recruiting Group Medical Declaration (RGMD) form to be processed. 

Candidate 1  11 Oct 

16 

Apr 17 2 May 17 6 Jun 17 24 Jul 17 1 Aug 17 20 Sep 17 17 Oct 17 

RGMD 

sent to 

GP. 

After 

numerous 

trips to GP 

Surgery by 

candidate 

– RGMD 

still not 

completed. 

National 

recruitment 

centre 

(NRC) give 

notice to 

candidate if 

RGMD not 

received in 

3 – 4 

weeks, the 

candidates 

application 

will be 

withdrawn. 

Candidate 

has been to 

the GP 

Surgery 

several 

more times, 

RGMD still 

not 

completed. 

Following the 

candidate 

attending the 

Army Reserve 2 

day selection 

event, where a 

medical is carried 

out.  A request 

was sent to the 

candidates GP to 

request Further 

Medical evidence 

(FME), on a past 

medical issue that 

was raised. 

The FME has 

been received 

at the NRC 

from the GP, 

however still 

no RGMD 

received. 

RGMD finally 

received by NRC 

from GP, however 

one
[...]
eport from the H&WB Joint Commissioning Group - BCF
	7i Copy of APP B BCF_Q3_1718_Quarterly_Shropshire

	8 Report from the H&WB Joint Commissioning Group - Healthy Lives
	8 Appendix 1 Detailed Progress Update
	8 Appendix 2 Partnership AGREEMENT
	8 Appendix 3 Social Prescribing Business case
	8 Appendix 4 Health and care integrated model development

	9 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	11 Mental Health Partnership Board Briefing
	10 Appendix B Transforming_children_and_young_people_s_mental_health_provision

	12 VCSA Prevention Report for Shropshire 2017
	11 2 VCS Prevention Prospectus 2017 vf
	11 3 VCS Prevention Impact Assessment 2017 vf

	14 Armed Forces Covenant
	13 Appendix 1 Recruiting Group Medical Declaration Timeline
	13 Appendix 2 Armed Forces Covenant Letter to LDC NHS England
	13 Appendix 3 DJ letter to Rod Thomson Director of Public Health






Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

8th March 2018

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING
HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2018 
9.30  - 11.45 AM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 

Councillor Lee Chapman (Chairman) PFH Health and Adult Social Care
Professor Rod Thomson Director of Public Health
Lezley Picton PFH Culture and Leisure
Karen Bradshaw Director of children's Services
Dr Julie Davies Director of Performance and Delivery
Jane Randall-Smith Shropshire Healthwatch
Rachel Wintle VCSA

Also observing:
Penny Bason, Karen Calder, David Coull, Val Cross, Gerald Dakin, Dave Evans, 
Neil Evans, Tanya Miles, Nicola McPherson, Sean McCarthy, Emma Sandbach, 
Madge Shineton and Frances Sutherland.

42 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Nick Bradsley PFH Childrens Services and Education
Andy Begley Director of Adult Services
Jan Ditheridge Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust
Dr Simon Freeman Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG
Neil Nisbet SaTH
Dr Julian Povey Clinical Chair, Shropshire CCG
Many Thorn Business Board Chair
Gail Fortes-Mayer NHS

Substitutions notified:

Ros Preen, Director of Finance; substitute for Jan Ditheridge, Shropshire 
Community Health NHS Trust.

Sam Tilley, Director of Corporate Affairs; substitute for Dr Julian Povey, Clinical 
Chair, Shropshire CCG.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 2

43 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

44 Minutes 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 2017, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

45 Public Question Time 

No public questions, statements or petitions had been received in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 14.  However, the Chairman permitted Nicola McPherson to ask a 
verbal question to the Board as follows;

On reading the savings table in the budget consultation I note a £500,000 saving in 
preventative services and a further £22,000 in grants.  I was under the impression 
that the VCS Preventative Services grants and contracts (£2.1 million) had been 
extended for another year, is this £500,000  part of that or from somewhere else? 

In response the Chair confirmed that, following adoption of the recent financial 
strategy by Council, the process of confirming the funding available for 2018/19 
was now in hand and that written notification of this would be made to relevant 
grant/contract holders very shortly.

46 Review and Refresh of the H&WB Strategy, Terms of Reference and 
Membership 

The Board received a report (copy attached to the signed minutes) on proposals to 
review and refresh the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Strategy, Terms of Reference 
and membership.  After a general discussion it was 

RESOLVED:

a) That the co-option of Phil Evans (STP) onto the Shropshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board be deferred pending the outcome of the review and refresh, 
including the terms of reference review.

b) That the Health & Wellbeing Board; Strategy 2016-2021, Terms of Reference 
and Membership be reviewed and refreshed.

c) That a workshop involving Shropshire Health and Wellbeing Board Members 
and relevant key stakeholders be held in March 2018 in order to undertake the 
review and refresh.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 3

47 System Update 

Two reports on the STP Programme Update (copies attached to the signed 
minutes) were circulated at the meeting (one dated December 2017 and one dated 
January 2018).  Each provided an update with a high level RAG rated Programme 
Status Report against the STP Programme Structure, Governance and Delivery 
Plan.

A verbal update was given by Phil Evans, STP/Future Fit Director. 

Concerns were expressed about where the provider sector linked in to the STP and 
an assurance was given that once the refresh had been undertaken, Phil Evans 
would be part of the Delivery Group and would have input there.  Likewise concerns 
about where services for children and young people linked in to the STP were also 
raised.  Again the Delivery Group, the Neighbourhood Group and the Prevention 
Group were all highlighted as avenues for future input and an offer to discuss this 
further after the meeting was extended to the Director of children Services, which 
was welcomed.

There was some criticism that the report was somewhat ‘Telford top-heavy’ and it 
was duly accepted that maybe the report needed to be ameneded somewhat.  It 
was however stressed that this report was merely a snapshot in time and would 
change. 

The reference to the over usage of the word ‘hospital’ was also highlighted and it 
was agreed that this would be looked at again.

RESOLVED:  That subject to the foregoing, the reports be noted.
 

48 Report from the H&WB Joint Commissioning Group - BCF 

Tanya Miles, Head of Operations, introduced and amplified a report (copy attached 
to the signed minutes), on progress on the Better Care Fund review and 
development, including the Draft Section 75 Partnership and the BCF Quarter 3 
return.

It was noted that an Action Plan was being developed and this would be reported to 
the March Health and Wellbeing Board meeting.

The Director of Performance and Delivery placed on record her sincere thanks to 
social care colleagues for their excellent work on this.  Great work had been 
achieved together and whilst she acknowledged there were still challenges ahead, 
she felt they were well placed to go forward.  The Chair echoed this and 
congratulated all staff involved.

RESOLVED: 

a) That the Partnership Agreement for ratification by the CCG and Shropshire 
Council Governance be approved.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 4

b) That the BCF Quarter 3 return, as circulated at the meeting, be discussed 
and noted

49 Report from the H&WB Joint Commissioning Group - Healthy Lives 

A report (copy attached to the signed minutes) providing an update on the Healthy 
Lives Programme was discussed by the Board.  This included the updated Social 
Prescribing Business Case, and the scope and proposals for the creation of an 
integrated team model that supported locality need.

Progress made against each of the main programme areas was provided.

It was requested that social prescribing for children and young people also be 
included in future work, as well as mental health.  It was agreed that this would be 
discussed and taken forward.

In response to a question about whether there was a plan to show the impact and 
improved outcomes for the population, the Director of Public health assured that 
work was currently being undertaken on this by Westminster University, the 
outcome of which would be reported to a future Delivery Group meeting.  This was 
welcomed.

RESOLVED

a) That the continued expansion of the Healthy Lives Programme, the model of 
social prescribing and the model of integrated working around Primary Care and 
Adult Social Care be supported.

b) That the Business Case for Social Prescribing be endorsed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, including children and young people.

50 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

The Health and Wellbeing Board received and noted a report (copy attached to the 
signed minutes) on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) which was a 
statutory requirement of Local Authority Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

The PNA runs from 18th January to 18th March 2018; Members noted that the link to 
the PNA report would be published in an addendum, following the meeting.  Any 
comments were to be made directly to Emma Sandbach, Public Health Team.

RESOLVED: That the statutory requirement for a public consultation to be 
undertaken on the draft Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be duly noted.

51 0-25 Emotional Health and Wellbeing Service 

A report (copy attached to the signed minutes) updated the Shropshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board regarding the implementation of the new 0-25 Emotional Health 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 5

and Wellbeing Service through a report presented to the Shropshire CCG 
Governing Body meeting on 10th January 2018. 

The background to the commissioning of the new 0-25 Emotional Health and 
Wellbeing service was given by Frances Sutherland, Telford and Wrekin CCG.  
Issues that had recently emerged were identified and the work undertaken to 
address these were described.

The report was welcomed by the Board.  It noted that there was still work to be 
done such as Pathways, Neuro development and Looked After Children were to be 
prioritised in the future, It was anticipated this would take a couple of years to get 
right, but the positive was that the service now knew exactly where it was and what 
it needed to do to get things right going forward.

The Chief Officer, Shropshire VCSA, welcomed the report which she found useful 
and confirmed that they were happy to become involved in forthcoming workshops.

The Director of Performance and Delivery, Shropshire CCG confirmed that they 
were currently working on the single point of access and referral with GP’s.

The Director of Children’s Services acknowledged that this was a steep and rapid 
improvement course, but she remained concerned; 2 years was a long time and 
exposed the system and children in need. Therefore it was requested that this be 
progressed as soon as possible.  She welcomed the continued oversight and felt 
that Children’s Scrutiny should be in here too.  

Additional capacity was mentioned in the report and the timescales and viability of 
this was queried.  Officers confirmed they were currently recruiting additional staff

Any comments regarding the consultation were to be fed back to either Carolyn or 
Lorraine Laverton who were co-ordinating responses.

RESOLVED: That the service issues identified and the actions taken to date by 
both SSSFT and Commissioners be noted, and that the progress of the 
implementation of the Remedial Action Plan be monitored.

52 Mental Health Partnership Board Briefing 

The Health and Wellbeing Board received a report (copy attached to the signed 
minutes) providing an update from the Mental Health Partnership Board.  This also 
included a copy of the Green Paper on Transforming Children and Young People’s 
Mental Health Provision.

The work of the Outdoor Partnership Health Initiatives work was highlighted, and 
again links to children and young people were highlighted by the Director of 
Children’s Services

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 6

53 VCSA Prevention Report for Shropshire 2017 

Nicola McPherson introduced and amplified a report (copy attached to the signed 
minutes) about the work of the voluntary and community sector in Shropshire.  In 
doing so she also gave a powerpoint presentation (copy attached to the signed 
minutes) to illustrate this covering 

 Prevention research: increasing demand/reducing income
 Shropshire’s VCS
 Impact Assessment
 Prevention Services and Support
 Scale
 Volunteering and match investment
 Organisation risk
 Service level risk
 Impact
 A potentially catastrophic situation
 The way forward

 Raise awareness of current pressures.
 Review expectations of the VCS (volunteering isn’t free).
 Recognise that volunteering not only allows services to be delivered but it 

should also be invested in as a form of prevention.
 Invest in infrastructure support for VCS organisations.
 Align public sector approaches - prioritise support where it is most 

needed in communities.
 Plan long term and work now to mitigate against longer term risks.

A discussion ensued and the work of the VCSA was acknowledged, along with the 
messages conveyed in the presentation.  It was agreed that sustainability was 
crucial and to this end the VCSA needed to be involved at all levels. 

A point of contact within Shropshire CCG was specifically requested and the 
Director of Performance and Delivery (CCG) undertook to identify this with Nicola 
McPherson after the meeting.

The Chair welcomed the report and thanked the VCSA for the excellent information 
presented, which was stark but essential to understand what was happening in this 
area.  He looked forward to positive engagement for the future.

RESOLVED:  That the reports and presentation be welcomed and noted.

54 Annual Report of the Keeping Adults Safe in Shropshire Board 

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report (copy attached to the signed 
minutes) on the latest Keeping Adults Safe in Shropshire (KASIS) Annual Report 
and providing an update on progress since the November 2015/16 report, which 
was introduced and amplified by Sarah Hollinshead-Bland.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2018

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 7

The introduction of personal stories within the report to make the document more 
interesting and illustrate the work done was welcomed.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

55 Armed Forces Covenant 

A report setting out the key principles to which the Health and Wellbeing Board 
were expected to adhere to in respect of the Armed Forces Covenant was 
introduced and amplified by Councillor Karen Calder and Sean McCarthy.  This was 
a clear mandate of how health organisations should ensure that the Armed forces 
community was not disadvantaged and treated fairly, given their uniqueness.

The Shropshire Armed Forces Covenant Partnership was chaired by Shropshire 
Council and attended by all Shropshire military organisations, service charities and 
veteran groups and associations.  The partnership provided several 
recommendations they felt should be adhered to, which would support individuals 
and families in Shropshire.

RESOLVED:

a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board promote the use of Veterans Gateway to 
Commissioners, Primary Care, Acute Trusts and Private Sector Care Providers. 

b) That the Health and Wellbeing Board ensures that GPs and Practice Managers 
are aware of the signing up process for Reservists and the role they play in 
signing off the Recruiting Group Medical Declaration Form.

c) That the Director of Public Health and the Chair of the Armed Forces Covenant 
Partnership write to the Local Medical Committee to see if a way forward can be 
agreed to improve the length of time it takes for a Recruiting Group Medical 
Declaration form to be completed.

56 Healthwatch Update 

A verbal report was made by Neil Evans, Commissioning Development Manager on 
the status of the Healthwatch contract in Shropshire.  He confirmed that the recent 
tender process had seen the receipt of two tenders and that the 3 year contract had 
been awarded to Healthwatch Shropshire Limited (which became independent in 
2016).

The Chair joined others in conveying their congratulations to Jane Randall-Smith 
and her team and commented how invaluable their work was in making things more 
effective when commissioning services. 

RESOLVED:  That the appointment of Healthwatch Shropshire Limited be 
welcomed.

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 


